**ISSUE:** Certificate of Appropriateness for alterations

**APPLICANT:** Carolyne and Michael Strain

**LOCATION:** Old and Historic Alexandria District

330 North Royal Street

**ZONE:** RM/Townhouse Zone

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness as submitted.

#### GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT

- 1. APPEAL OF DECISION: In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board's decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.
- 2. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES: All materials must comply with the BAR's adopted policies unless otherwise specifically approved.
- 3. BUILDING PERMITS: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance of one or more construction permits by Department of Code Administration (<u>including signs</u>). The applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review approval. Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for further information.
- 4. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: Applicants must obtain a copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR to applying for a building permit. Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.
- 5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B), 10-206(B) and 10-307 of the Zoning Ordinance, any Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month period.
- 6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS: Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits. Consult with the <u>Virginia Department of Historic Resources (VDHR)</u> prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed project may qualify for such credits.



## I. APPLICANT'S PROPOSAL

The applicant requests a Certificate of Appropriateness for alterations to replace the existing genuine slate shingle roof with synthetic slate shingles.

### Site context

The subject parcel is bound by North Royal Street to the east, Princess Street to the north, and a private courtyard to the west. The roof is visible from both North Royal Street and Princess Street (Figure 1).





Figure 1. Views of the subject property from North Royal Street (left) and Princess Street (right)

# II. HISTORY

Building permit #8260, issued on January 20, 1966 to the builders Cook & McFarland, authorized the construction of fourteen three-story residential townhouses at 320-330 North Royal Street and 412-426 Princess Street. The prolific architectural firm of Saunders and Pearson designed the community, with each house measuring 18-20 feet wide by 38 feet deep. Tax records indicate that construction was completed in **1969**.

<u>Previous BAR Approvals</u> BAR2008-0118 BAR2023-00439 & BAR2023-00440

Window replacement Replacement of exterior lamps in common area

## III. ANALYSIS

The applicant proposes to replace the existing slate shingle roof with 8-inch-wide CertainTeed Highland Slate shingles. The existing roof is in very poor condition and is not uniform in appearance; many of the shingles are mismatched and may have been installed as patchwork repairs over time (Figure 2).



Figure 2. The condition of the existing roof.

Building permit #8260 approved the construction of fourteen three-story masonry townhouses in the "Princess Royal" community. The design calls for pitched roofs clad in either cement asbestos shingle or terne metal. The plans depict 330 N Royal as originally constructed with a cement asbestos shingle roof. However, the condition of the existing slate roof suggests that it was used as the original roof material, rather than asbestos shingle. Staff believes that the most likely explanation for this discrepancy is that there was a design modification at the time of construction that is not reflected in the building permit on record.

Staff cannot administratively approve this application because the *BAR Policies for Administrative Approval* limit staff approval to materials that "…match the original in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities. The work should utilize the same materials and installation method to the maximum extent possible." Also, by past Board practice, genuine slate generally may not be replaced by synthetic slate.

Staff notes that the Board has approved several changes in roof materials within the Princess Royal community in recent years. At 420 Princess Street, the Board approved the replacement of a slate roof with a standing seam metal roof (BAR2019-00340). Most recently, at 422 Princess Street, the Board approved the replacement of the original terne roofing with architectural shingles (BAR2023-00202). In the opinion of Staff, these changes have already set a precedent for cases such as this one that deviate from the original roofing materials.

Docket #4 BAR #2024-00047 Old and Historic Alexandria District March 20, 2024

The *Design Guidelines* state that "New and replacement roofs should be made of material appropriate to the period of significance of the structure." Synthetic slate shingles are appropriate to 1960s buildings. Due to the age of the building, the poor and mismatched condition of the existing slate shingles, and the numerous different roof types recently approved within the community, Staff finds the applicant's submission appropriate.

Staff therefore recommends approval of the project as submitted.

## **STAFF**

Brendan Harris, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use Services Division Chief, Planning & Zoning

### III. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C- code requirement R- recommendation S- suggestion F- finding

#### **Zoning**

C-1 Proposed roof replacement will comply with zoning.

#### **Code Administration**

C-1 If replace over 256sf decking, a building permit is required.

#### **Transportation and Environmental Services**

- R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES)
- R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged during construction activity. (T&ES)
- R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements on the plan. (T&ES)
- F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this time. Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be included in the review. (T&ES)
- C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Solid Waste Control, Title 5, Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). (T&ES)
- C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property line. (T&ES)
- C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if

Docket #4 BAR #2024-00047 Old and Historic Alexandria District March 20, 2024

available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services. (Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES)

- C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)
- C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) (T&ES)
- C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES)

# Alexandria Archaeology F-1 No archaeological

F-1 No archaeological oversight is required for this project.

# V. <u>ATTACHMENTS</u>

- 1 Application Materials
- 2 Supplemental Materials

		DAK CASE#	
			(OFFICE USE ONLY)
	OF PROJECT: 330 N. Royal St	•	
DISTRICT:	🛂 Old & Historic Alexandria 🛮 🔲 Parker – Gra	ay ☐100 Year Old	d Building
TAX MAP AN	ND PARCEL: RM/TOWNHOUSE		
	#065.03-01-01	Parcel:1	2121450
APPLICATIO	ON FOR: (Please check all that apply)		
CERTIFIC	CATE OF APPROPRIATENESS		
	TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEF if more than 25 square feet of a structure is to be demolished		
	OF VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and NCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1992 Zoning Or		EMENTS IN A VISION
	OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIRED 403(B)(3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)	MENT	
Applicant: {	Property Owner Business (Please provi	ide business name & co	ntact person)
Name: _G	prolyne + Michael Str	rain	
Address:	330 N. Royal St.		
City: A	lexandria State: VA Zip:	22314	
Phone: <u>60</u>	7-229-9045 E-mail: cord	gne stra	ing gmail. co
	Agent (if applicable): Attorney		
Name:		Phone	
E-mail:			
Legal Prop	perty Owner:		
Name: <u>i</u>	Michael Strain	_	
Address: 3	30 N. Roya St.		
City: A	exandria State: VA Zip	: 22314	
Phone: 20	2-525-8965 E-mail: mrs	train @ g	mail.com

		BAR CASE#	
			(OFFICE USE ONLY)
NATURE OF PROPOSED WORK:	Please check all that appl	'y	
☐ doors ☐ wind ☐ lighting ☐ perg	e, gate or garden wall 🔲 lows	HVAC equipment siding painting unpainted mase	shutters shed
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED be attached). Replace existiv  which a new resistive  state shingler  additional del		acted of	is leaking
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS	:		
Check this box if there is a hom copy of the letter approving the pro	neowner's association fo	or this property. If so, y	ou must attach a
Items listed below comprise the m request additional information during Design Guidelines for further information	ng application review. Pl	lease refer to the relev	
Applicants must use the checklist to material that are necessary to thorodocketing of the application for revious All applicants are encouraged to m	oughly describe the projection meeting.	ect. Incomplete applicate etings are required for a	tions will delay the all proposed additions.
Demolition/Encapsulation : All must complete this section. Check N/A			
N/A			
Survey plat showing the expension of the	s clearly showing all eler aphs of all elevations of	ments proposed for de the building if the entir	molition/encapsulation.
Description of the reason f Description of the alternative considered feasible			alternatives are not

		ons & New Construction: Drawings must be to scale and should not exceed 11" x 17" unless d by staff. Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.
	MA	Scaled survey plat showing dimensions of lot and location of existing building and other structures on the lot, location of proposed structure or addition, dimensions of existing structure(s), proposed addition or new construction, and all exterior, ground and roof mounted
	<b>72</b>	equipment.  FAR & Open Space calculation form.  Clear and labeled photographs of the site, surrounding properties and existing structures, if applicable.
	40	Existing elevations must be scaled and include dimensions.  Proposed elevations must be scaled and include dimensions. Include the relationship to adjacent structures in plan and elevations.
	1/2	Materials and colors to be used must be specified and delineated on the drawings. Actual samples may be provided or required.
	B	Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows
		doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.  For development site plan projects, a model showing mass relationships to adjacent properties and structures.
illur	ninat	& Awnings: One sign per building under one square foot does not require BAR approval unless ed. All other signs including window signs require BAR approval. Check N/A if an item in this section does y to your project.
		Linear feet of building: Front:Secondary front (if comer lot):  Square feet of existing signs to remain:  Photograph of building showing existing conditions.  Dimensioned drawings of proposed sign identifying materials, color, lettering style and text.  Location of sign (show exact location on building including the height above sidewalk).  Means of attachment (drawing or manufacturer's cut sheet of bracket if applicable).  Description of lighting (if applicable). Include manufacturer's cut sheet for any new lighting fixtures and information detailing how it will be attached to the building's facade.
Alt	erat	tions: Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.
		Clear and labeled photographs of the site, especially the area being impacted by the alterations, all sides of the building and any pertinent details.
		Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.
		Drawings accurately representing the changes to the proposed structure, including materials and overall dimensions. Drawings must be to scale.
		An official survey plat showing the proposed locations of HVAC units, fences, and sheds.  Historic elevations or photographs should accompany any request to return a structure to an

BAR CASE# \_\_\_\_

(OFFICE USE ONLY)

earlier appearance.

BAR CASE#	*
_	(OFFICE USE ONLY)

# ALL APPLICATIONS: Please read and check that you have read and understand the following items:

- I understand that after reviewing the proposed alterations, BAR staff will invoice the appropriate filing fee in APEX. The application will not be processed until the fee is paid online.
- I understand the notice requirements and will return a copy of the three respective notice forms to BAR staff at least five days prior to the hearing. If I am unsure to whom I should send notice I will contact Planning and Zoning staff for assistance in identifying adjacent parcels.
- I, the applicant, or an authorized representative will be present at the public hearing.
- I understand that any revisions to this initial application submission (including applications deferred for restudy) must be accompanied by the BAR Supplemental form and revised materials.

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan, building elevations, prospective drawings of the project, and written descriptive information are true, correct and accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A, Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of this application. The undersigned also hereby authorizes the City staff and members of the BAR to inspect this site as necessary in the course of research and evaluating the application. The applicant, if other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the property owner to make this application.

APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT:

Signature:

Printed Name: <u>Carolyne</u> Strain

Date:



Roofing Division

7304-C Boudinot Drive Springfield, VA 22150
Tel: (703) 451-5151 Fax (703) 451-0764
artinservices@gmail.com
artinservices.com
facebook.com/artinservices

TO:

Michael Strain 330 N Royal St Alexandria VA 22314

# **PROPOSAL**

34550B

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:

Note: Slate roof is in need of replacement as soon as possible. Several slates are missing throughout the roof and plywood is visible.

- 1. Removal of all the existing slate and felt down to plywood.
- 2. Install new Synthetic underlayment on entire roof and aluminum drip edge at all eaves.
- 3. Install ice and water shield at eaves, valleys and around all roof penetrations.
- 4. Install starter course along perimeter of roof.
- 5. Install CertainTeed Highland Slate shingles as per manufacturer specs.
- 6. Install pipe flashing, aluminum step, counter and chimney flashing.
- 7. Install shingle over ridge vent system and matching ridge caps over.
- \* All the gutters will be cleaned, and existing spikes or hangers secured as necessary.
- \* All the job related debris will be hauled away and the area will be magnetically swept.
- \* Workmanship will be warranted for a five year period after completion of job.
- \*\* Materials used will be of first class quality and carry full manufacturer warranty.
  - \*EXTRA if needed: Replace rotted plywood 1/2"x4'x8' CDX @ \$75.00 ea. and FRT @ \$95.00 ea.

Options

Replacement as listed above with Certainteed Landmark architectural shingles.

\$8,600.00

option

\$10,400.00

Note: BAR approval may be needed and cost associated must be paid by homeowner.

We Propose hereby to furnish material and labor complete in accordance with the above specifications,	for the sum of:
---	-----------------

Ten Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and no/100.

dollars (\$

\$10,400.00

Payment to be made as follows:

Date of Acceptance: \_

# 35% advanced payment and 65% upon completion of job.

NOTE: Owner agrees to pay interest at 1.5% per month on all overdue accounts and further agrees to pay reasonable attorney fees and court costs in the event this matter is referred to an attorney for collection.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a professional manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance. Out workers are fully covered by Worker's Compensation Insurance.

Authorized Signature -

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days.

Acceptance of Proposal --- The above prices, specifications and conditions including those relating to payment and cost of collection are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Signature		

Signature —\_\_\_\_\_\_

11

# OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT Use additional sheets if necessary

yowning ss the hree at the ership
ss the hree at the ership
ss the hree at the ership
ss the hree at the ership
0
with an  / ce, sion of , Boardof  proving ouncil, sion, etc.
1

Signature



**JGOMEZ** 

# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/10/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject his certificate does not confer rights to				ıch endoi	rsement(s)		require an endorseme	nt. As	statement on
PRODUCER				CONTACT NAME:						
	naher-Skewes & Associates Insurance 94 Crestwood Drive				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (703) 361-8209 FAX (A/C, No):					
	nassas, VA 20109				E-MAIL ADDRESS					
							SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
					INSURER	a : Builder	s Mutual In	surance Company		10844
INS	URED				· · ·				13036	
	Artin Services, Inc.				INSURER	C :				
	7304-C Boudinot Dr				INSURER D:					
	Springfield, VA 22150				INSURER E :					
					INSURER	F:				
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFI	CATE	NUMBER:	•			REVISION NUMBER:		
li C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUI PER	IREMI TA <b>I</b> N,	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORI	N OF AN'	Y CONTRAC	CT OR OTHER ES DESCR <b>I</b> B	R DOCUMENT WITH RESP	ECT TO	O WHICH THIS
INSF LTR			SUBR				POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	TS	
A		INSD	WVD		100	//////////////////////////////////////	(MIM/DD/1111)	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			CPP0060614 10	1	0/10/2023	10/10/2024	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	1	2,000,000
	OTHER:							TROBOOTO - COMITTOT ACC	\$	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO			PCA0010387 10	1	0/10/2023	10/10/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident		
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Fer accident)	\$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			MUB0003870 10	1	0/10/2023	10/10/2024	AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							AGGINEGATE	\$	
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X PER OTH-	1	
				WCP1029276 10	1	10/10/2023	10/10/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	+ -	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		1,000,000
	BECOMI TION OF OF ENATIONS SCIOW							E.E. DIOLAGE - I GLIGIT LIWIT	1	
DES	CCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (	ACORE	) 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ule, may be a	ttached if mor	e space is requir	ed)		
L										
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCE	LLATION				
Evidence of Insurance			THE	EXPIRATION	N DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C EREOF, NOTICE WILL Y PROVISIONS.				
			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
				(1)co 1	d Tra	MO MAD	Associate	011		
l					0000	~ 1.2		·	,	_

# COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

**EXPIRES ON** 12-31-2024

Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 400, Richmond, VA 23233 Telephone: (804) 367-8500

NUMBER 2705026658

**BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS CLASS A CONTRACTOR** \*CLASSIFICATIONS\* CIC HIC



ARTIN SERVICES INC 7304 C BOUDINOT DR SPRINGFIELD, VA 22150



DPOR-LIC (02/2017)

(DETACH HERE)

Status can be verified at http://www.dpor.virginia.gov

(SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PRIVILEGES AND INSTRUCTIONS)

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation

CLASS A BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS CONTRACTOR

\*CLASSIFICATIONS\* CIC HIC NUMBER: 2705026658 EXPIRES: 12-34

ARTIN SERVICES INC 7304 C BOUDINOT DR SPRINGFIELD, VA 22150

Status can be verified at http://www.dpor.virginia.gov

DPOR-PC (02/2017)

#### LICENSE PRIVILEGES AND INSTRUCTIONS

This license, certificate, or registration is issued to the individual or business named on the front of this document and is **NOT TRANSFERABLE**. Notify the Board of changes to name (individual, business, and/or trade), mailing address, or location.

The privileges of this license, certificate, or registration are hereby granted to the individual or business to operate in accordance with the terms of the license, certificate, or registration herein designated and the applicable statutes of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the regulations of the Board.

The privileges conferred by this license, certificate, or registration shall continue until the expiration date. However, the license, certificate, or registration may be suspended or revoked prior to expiration.

Information about our agency, boards, and programs can be found at http://www.dpor.virginia.gov. Any questions relative to the issuance, privileges and maintenance of your license, certificate, or registration should be addressed to the Board.

THIS DOCUMENT AND POCKET CARD CONTAIN SECURITY FEATURES. ALTERATION OF THIS DOCUMENT OR A POCKET CARD, USE AFTER EXPIRATION, OR USE BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL OR BUSINESS MAY RESULT IN CRIMINAL PROSECUTION UNDER THE CODE OF VIRGINIA.

THIS DOCUMENT AND POCKET CARD CONTAIN SECURITY CARD FEATURES.
ALTERATION OF THIS DOCUMENT OR POCKET CARD, USE AFTER EXPIRATION, OR USE BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL OR BUSINESS MAY RESULT IN CRIMINAL PROSECUTION UNDER THE CODE OF VIRGINIA.





















































